

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(NORTHERN DIVISION)

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, et al.

*

vs.

*

Case No. 1:13-cv-02841-CCB

MARTIN O'MALLEY, et al.

*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PINK PISTOLS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

Date: March 17, 2014

Of Counsel:

Brian S. Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052

James B. Astrachan, Bar No. 03566
Elizabeth A. Harlan, Bar No. 18285
ASTRACHAN GUNST THOMAS, P.C.
217 East Redwood Street, Suite 2100
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 783.3550
(410) 783.3530 (Facsimile)
jastrachan@agtlawyers.com
eharlan@agtlawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pink Pistols*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS OWNERSHIP OF FIREARMS THAT ARE IN COMMON USE FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES.	2
A. <i>Heller</i> Forbids Any Form of Interest-Balancing when the Challenged Law Is a Categorical Ban on Particular Firearms.	2
B. The Second Amendment Protects the Individual Right To Possess Firearms that Are Commonly Used by Law-Abiding Citizens for Lawful Purposes.	3
II. THE ACT’S BAN ON MAGAZINES OF MORE THAN TEN ROUNDS OUTLAW A NEARLY UNIVERSAL FEATURE OF FIREARMS COMMONLY USED FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES.	4
III. THE ACT’S BAN ON SO-CALLED “ASSAULT WEAPONS” OUTLAW AN ENORMOUS CLASS OF FIREARMS COMMONLY USED FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES.	13
IV. BANNING SO-CALLED “ASSAULT WEAPONS” AND LARGE CAPACITY MAGAZINES WOULD DO NOTHING TO REDUCE VIOLENT CRIME.	20
V. THE SAD TRUTH IS THAT THE ACT CHALLENGED HERE WOULD NOT HAVE PREVENTED THE ATROCITY THAT SPAWNED IT—THE HORRIFYING MASSACRE AT THE NEWTOWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	30
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Rex v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 State Trials, New Series 529 (1820).....	18
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	19
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colorado v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981)	9
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	14
36 U.S.C. § 40701	12
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW	
§ 4-301	1
§ 4-303	1
§ 4-303(b).....	1
§ 4-304	1

§ 4-305(b).....	1
§ 4-306	1
§ 4-306(a).....	1
§ 4-403	14
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY	
§ 5-101	1
§ 5-101(r)(2)(x).....	14
§ 5-101(r)(2)(xv).....	14, 33
§ 5-101(r)(2)(xxxiii).....	24,32
<i>Assault Weapons: A View from the Front Lines: Hearing on S. 639 and S. 653</i> <i>Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. (1993)</i>	27, 28, 29
Title XI of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	21
<u>Other</u>	
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN 136 (1716).....	3
1 WILLIAM RUSSELL, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS 272 (1831).....	18
2013 CMP Sales Catalog, CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM, www.odcmp.com/Sales/pdfs/catalog.pdf (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....	12
22 <i>Round .40 Glock Factory Magazine</i> , GLOCKMEISTER, www.glockmeister.com/22-Round-40-GLOCK-Factory-Magazine/productinfo/G22MAGHF22 (last visited Mar. 14, 2014)	6
3 B. WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)	18
<i>About Us</i> , CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM, www.odcmp.com/Comm/About_Us.htm (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....	12
AMERICAN RIFLEMAN: ARMA LITE 50 YEARS (Dec. 2004).....	16
Anthony J. Pinizzotto et al., VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS: A STUDY OF FELONIOUS ASSAULTS ON OUR NATION’S LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS (FBI Crim. Justice Info. Servs. Div. 2006).....	28
Brian McCombie, <i>An Inside Look at FBI Handgun Training</i> , GUNS & AMMO HANDGUNS (June 20, 2013), www.handgunsmag.com/2013/06/20/new-fbi-handgun-training/ (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....	7
Bruce Kobayashi & Joseph Olson, <i>In re 101 California Street: A Legal and Economic Analysis of Strict Liability for the Manufacture and Sale of “Assault Weapons,”</i> 8 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 41 (1997)	14, 19

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS: CENSUS OF STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, 2008 (July 2011), *available at* www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cslla08.pdf (last visited Mar. 14, 2014)6

Bushmaster Supplies Md. Park Police with Carbines, POLICE MAGAZINE (Sept. 9, 2011), www.policemag.com/channel/weapons/news/2011/09/09/bushmaster-supplies-md-park-police-with-carbines.aspx (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....17

Centers for Disease Control, *Recommendations To Reduce Violence Through Early Childhood Home Visitation, Therapeutic Foster Care, and Firearms Laws*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 6 (2005).....25

CHAD ADAMS, COMPLETE GUIDE TO 3-GUN COMPETITION (2012).....11

Charles Krauthammer, Column, *Disarm the Citizenry*, THE WASHINGTON POST (Apr. 5, 1996)20

CHRISTOPHER R. BARTOCCI, BLACK RIFLE II: THE M16 INTO THE 21ST CENTURY (2004)16, 17, 26

Christopher S. Koper et al., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003*, Report to the Nat’l Inst. of Justice, Dep’t of Justice (2004).....5, 13, 23

Christopher S. Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004*, in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....23, 30

Crime in the United States 2012: Expanded Homicide Data Table 8, Murder Victims by Age, FBI, www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2007/offenses/expanded_information/data/shrtable_08.html (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....30

Crime in the United States 2012: Expanded Homicide Data Table 8, Murder Victims, FBI, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/offenses-known-to-law-enforcement/expanded-homicide/expanded_homicide_data_table_8_murder_victims_by_weapon_2008-2012.xls (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....30, 31

Crime in the United States, Violent Crime, 2012, FBI, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/violent-crime/violent-crime (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....9

Dale Miles, *New M-16 EIC Match Scores a Hit at Nationals*, CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM, www.odcmp.org/0904/M-16Match.asp (last visited Mar. 14, 2014)12

Dan Haar, *America’s Rifle: Rise of the AR-15*, HARTFORD COURANT (Mar. 9, 2013), articles.courant.com/2013-03-09/business/hc-haar-ar-15-it-gun-20130308_1_new-rifle-colt-firearms-military-rifle (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....15

David B. Kopel, “*Assault Weapons*,” in GUNS: WHO SHOULD HAVE THEM (David B. Kopel ed., 1995)8, 10, 21, 26, 28, 33

DAVID DIXON, NEVER COME TO PEACE AGAIN: PONTIAC’S UPRISING AND THE FATE OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE IN NORTH AMERICA (2005)32

David M. Fortier, *AR Trends: What is Hot and What is Not*, Shotgun News (Mar. 20, 2014)15

DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, SMALL ARMS IDENTIFICATION AND OPERATION GUIDE (1988).....19

DEP’T OF JUSTICE, GUNS USED IN CRIME (1995)13

Dick Metcalf, *The Big Boys*, in GUNS & AMMO (Jan. 2013)10

Doug Wyllie, *PoliceOne’s Gun Control Survey: 11 Key Lessons from Officers’ Perspectives* (Apr. 8, 2013), POLICEONE.COM, www.policeone.com/Gun-Legislation-Law-Enforcement/articles/6183787-PoliceOnes-Gun-Control-Survey-11-key-lessons-from-officers-perspectives/27

Editorial, THE WASHINGTON POST (Sept. 1994).....20

Edward W. “Ned” Hill, *How Many Guns Are in the United States? Americans Own Between 262 Million and 310 Million Firearms*, Cleveland State Univ. (2013), www.urban.csuohio.edu/publications/hill/GunsInTheUS_Hill_032813.pdf (last visited Mar. 14, 2014)15

Eric Poole, *Ready To Arm: It’s Time To Rethink Home Security*, in BOOK OF THE AR-15 (Eric R. Poole ed., 2013)17

Eric R. Poole, *The AR Meets Generation X: Accessorizing This Rifle Icon Has Developed Its Own Industry*, in SHOOTING ILLUSTRATED, THE AMERICAN RIFLEMAN GUIDE TO BLACK RIFLES (Michael O. Humphries ed., 2006).....16

Fired into a Group of Children, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 10, 1891), available at <http://query.nytimes.com/mem/archive-free/pdf?res=F10A1EFF3D5E10738DDDA90994DC405B8185F0D3>32

GARY PAUL JOHNSTON & THOMAS B. NELSON, THE WORLD’S ASSAULT RIFLES (2010).....16, 19, 24, 25

Glenn M. Gilbert, *The Making of a Match Rifle*, in SHOOTING ILLUSTRATED, THE AMERICAN RIFLEMAN GUIDE TO BLACK RIFLES (Michael O. Humphries ed., 2006).....16

Gun Control: Gun Ban Would Protect More than 2,200 Firearms, ABC7 (Feb. 16, 2013, 8:38 AM), www.wjla.com/articles/2013/02/gun-control-gun-ban-would-protect-more-than-2-200-firearms-85315.html.....24

GUN DIGEST 2013 (Jerry Lee ed., 67th ed. 2012)16

Gun Policy & Law Enforcement: Survey Results, POLICEONE.COM (2013), www.policeone.com/police-products/firearms/articles/6188462-policeones-2013-gun-policy-law-enforcement-survey-results-executive-summary/27

GUN: A VISUAL HISTORY (Chris Stone ed., 2012).....5, 6, 33

GUNS & AMMO, BOOK OF THE AR-15 (Eric R. Poole ed., 2013)5, 15, 16

HANDGUNS: 2013 BUYER’S GUIDE (2013)5

How They Were Equipped That Day, Jefferson County, Colorado, Sheriff, CNN.COM, available at www.cnn.com/SPECIALS/2000/columbine.cd/Pages/EQUIPMENT_TEXT.htm.....32

INTERNATIONAL PRACTICAL SHOOTING CONFEDERATION, www.ipsc.org (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....11

J. Guthrie, *The 300 Blackout Story*, in GUNS & AMMO, BOOK OF THE AR-15: 300 BLACKOUT EDITION (Eric R. Poole ed., 2013)10

J. Guthrie, *Versatile Defender: An Argument for Advanced AR Carbines in the Home*, in *BOOK OF THE AR-15* (Eric R. Poole ed., 2013).....16

Jeffrey A. Roth & Christopher S. Koper, *Impact Evaluation of the Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act of 1994 (Final Report)* (Mar. 13, 1997), available at www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/aw_final.pdf.....22

JOHN HENWOOD, *THE 8 AND THE 81: A HISTORY OF REMINGTON’S PIONEER AUTOLOADING RIFLES* (1993).....13

Joseph von Benedikt, *Double Down: Get Your DA Revolver Skills Up to Snuff with These Pro Tips*, in *GUNS & AMMO, HANDGUNS* (Aug./Sept. 2013).....34

Josh Sugarmann, *Assault Weapons and Accessories in America*, VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, www.vpc.org/studies/awaconc.htm (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....19

JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, *GUNS & VIOLENCE: THE ENGLISH EXPERIENCE* 239 (2002)10

Julia Gronnevet, *Norway Killer Got on Ferry in Uniform*, Assoc. Press (May 4, 2012), articles.philly.com/2012-05-04/news/31573726_1_bomb-attack-island-attack-police-officer (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....24, 32

Justin Peters, “*We Still Look at Ourselves as Survivors*”: *More than Eighty Years Later, Remembering the Deadliest School Massacre in American History*, SLATE (Dec. 18, 2012), available at www.slate.com/blogs/crime/2012/12/18/bath_school_bombing_remembering_the_deadliest_school_massacre_in_american.html32

K.D. KIRKLAND, *AMERICA’S PREMIER GUNMAKERS: BROWNING* (2013).....6, 13

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED: 2010, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2010.....26, 27

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED: 2011, *About Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted*, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/201128

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED: 2011, *Law Enforcement Officers Feloniously Killed*, FBI, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2011/tables/table-4626

Mark Kayser, *AR-15 for Home & the Hunt*, in *PERSONAL & HOME DEFENSE* (2013).....16

MARK OWEN & KEVIN MAURER, *NO EASY DAY: THE FIRSTHAND ACCOUNT OF THE MISSION THAT KILLED OSAMA BIN LADEN* (2012)17

Market Data Center, Auto Sales (% Market Share YTD 2012), WALL STREET JOURNAL, wap.wsj.com/mdc/public/page/2_3022-autosales.html (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....15

Mary Ellen Clark & Noreen O’Donnell, *Newtown School Gunman Fired 154 Rounds in Less than Five Minutes*, REUTERS U.S. EDITION (Mar. 28, 2013), www.reuters.com/article/2013/03/28/us-usa-shooting-connecticut-idUSBRE92R0EM2013032833

Maryland State Police Switch from Berettas to Glockes, WBALTV (June 6, 2012, 8:38 AM), www.wbalTV.com/news/maryland/Maryland-State-Police-switch-from-Berettas-to-Glocks/-/9379376/14743582/-/m1j154z/-/index.html (last visited Mar. 14, 2014)6

MASSAD AYOOB, *THE COMPLETE BOOK OF HANDGUNS* (2013)6

MAXIM POPENKER & ANTHONY G. WILLIAMS, *ASSAULT RIFLE* (2004)19

M1 Carbine 30 Round Magazines, CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM, www.odcmp.com/Sales/pdfs/Carbine_30_Round_Magazines_September_2007.pdf (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....12

Michael O. Humphries, *Welcome to the American Rifleman Guide to Black Rifles*, in *SHOOTING ILLUSTRATED, THE AMERICAN RIFLEMAN GUIDE TO BLACK RIFLES* (Michael O. Humphries ed., 2006)14, 15

Michael Remez, *A Civilian Version of an M-16: Bushmaster Rifle a Common Choice*, HARTFORD COURANT (Oct. 25, 2002), articles.courant.com/2002-10-25/news/0210252068_1_bushmaster-firearms-john-allen-williams-distributor-in-washington-state (last visited Mar. 14, 2014)17

MILITARY SMALL ARMS (Graham Smith ed., 1994)5, 6, 33, 34

N.R. Kleinfield et al., *Newtown Killer’s Obsessions*, in *Chilling Detail*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 28, 201333

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, *FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW* (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005)25

National Trophy Pistol Matches, CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM, www.odcmp.com/NM/Pistol.htm (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....12

Nicolas J. Johnson, *Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue: Stenberg Principles, Assault Weapon, and the Attitudinalist Critique*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009).....19

PAUL M. BARRETT, *GLOCK: THE RISE OF AMERICA’S GUN* (2012).....6, 13, 24

PUBLIC INQUIRY INTO THE SHOOTINGS AT DUNBLANE PRIMARY SCHOOL ON 13 MARCH 1996, www.ssaa.org.au/research/1996/1996-10-16_public-inquiry-dunblane-lord-cullen.pdf.....34

Robert A. Hahn et al., *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005).....25

Small Arms Firing Schools, CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM, www.odcmp.com/NM/SAFS.htm (last visited Mar. 14, 2014)12

THE COMPLETE BOOK OF AUTOPISTOLS: 2013 BUYER’S GUIDE (2013)5

USPSA Shows Record Breaking Membership Numbers in 2013, UNITED STATES PRACTICAL SHOOTING ASSOC., www.uspsa.org/uspsa-announcements-details.php?USPSA-shows-record-breaking-membership-numbers-in-2013-112 (last visited Mar. 14, 2014).....11

WEBSTER’S NEW 20TH CENTURY DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1975)15

WILL FOWLER AND PATRICK SWEENEY, *WORLD ENCYCLOPEDIA OF RIFLES AND MACHINE GUNS* (2012).....6, 34
